City of Kelowna

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 23, 2006

FILE: 5400 -10 Pavement Management

TO: City Manager

FROM: Transportation Manager

RE: AWARD OF CONTRACT T06-062

Asphalt Overlay/Reclamation Contract

Prepared by: Forrest Klotzbach, Roadways Engineer

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT the tender for the 2006 Asphalt Overlay/Reclamation Contract be awarded to the low bidder, Westlake Paving and Aggregates Ltd., for the amount of \$1,087,914.75;

AND THAT the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the City.

BACKGROUND:

On May 09, 2006 a tender was let for the City's 2006 MMCD Asphalt Overlay/Reclamation Programe. Highlights of this year's program include:

- Reclaiming 1.3 km on Scenic Road from Glenmore Road. to Valley Road N. using Foamed Bitumen Stabilization;
- Reclaiming 0.5 km on Valley Road N from Sexsmith Road to Scenic Road using Magnesium Chloride stabilization; and
- Various paving projects to tentatively include: McKenzie Road, Sutherland Avenue, Leon Avenue, Clifton road, Martin Avenue, Cadder Avenue and Guisachan Road.

In response to the City's invitation to Tender T05–062, two bids were received, as shown below:

Westlake Paving & Aggregates Ltd.	\$1,087,914.75
Emil Anderson Construction Ltd.	\$1,148,564.75

*Prices include GST

The bids have been reviewed for accuracy and arithmetic errors. Westlake Paving & Aggregates Ltd. has complied with the tender specifications and drawings, and included

the specified Bid Bond and Surety Consent for Performance and Labour and Material Payment bonds.

Upon award, construction of this project is anticipated to begin in June with completion by mid-September 2006.

Ron Westlake, P.Eng. Transportation Manager

Approved for inclusion: John Vos Director of Works & Utilities

FPK/ms

cc: Director of Financial Services